
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 December 2018 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2018 
Time: 2.00 PM 
Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER 

ROAD, SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors J Cattanach (Chair), D Peart (Vice-Chair), 

L Casling, I Chilvers, J Deans, R Musgrave, R Packham, 
P Welch and D White 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Chair's Address to the Planning Committee  
 
4.   Suspension of Council Procedure Rules  

 
 The Planning Committee is asked to agree to the suspension of Council 

Procedure Rules 15.1 and 15.6(a) for the committee meeting. This facilitates 
an open debate within the committee on the planning merits of the application 
without the need to have a proposal or amendment moved and seconded first. 
Councillors are reminded that at the end of the debate the Chair will ask for a 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 December 2018 

proposal to be moved and seconded. Any alternative motion to this which is 
proposed and seconded will be considered as an amendment. Councillors 
who wish to propose a motion against the recommendations of the officers 
should ensure that they give valid planning reasons for doing so.  

 
5.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 

held on 7 November 2018. 
 

6.   Planning Applications Received (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 6.1.   2018/0681/FULM - Viner Station, Roe Lane, Birkin, Knottingley 
(Pages 9 - 24) 
 

 6.2.   2015/1033/FUL - Land off Main Street, Hillam, Leeds (Pages 25 - 52) 
 

 6.3.   2018/0818/EIA - Gascoigne Rail Freight Interchange, Former 
Gascoigne Wood Mine, New Lennerton Lane, Sherburn in Elmet 
(Pages 53 - 106) 
 

 6.4.   2017/0701/OUT - Yew Tree House, Main Street, Kelfield, York 
(Pages 107 - 154) 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Gillian Marshall, Solicitor to the Council 
 

Dates of next meetings (2.00pm) 
Wednesday, 16 January 2019 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 292046 
or vforeman@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording 
must be conducted openly and not in secret.  



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 November 2018 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 
YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 7 November 2018 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair 

 
Councillors D Peart (Vice-Chair), J Deans, R Musgrave, 
R Packham and P Welch 
 

Officers Present: Ruth Hardingham, Planning Development Manager, 
Yvonne Naylor, Principal Planning Officer, Jenny Tyreman, 
Senior Planning Officer, Sarah Morton, Solicitor and 
Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Press: 0 
 

Public: 5 
 

 
26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Casling, I Chilvers 

and D White. 
 
Councillor D Buckle was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor L Casling. 
 

27 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor R Musgrave explained that whilst he did not wish to formally declare 
an interest in agenda item 6.2 – Roebuck Barracks, Green Lane, Appleton 
Roebuck, in the name of transparency he felt it was appropriate to state that 
he was Ward Member for Appleton Roebuck and had had discussions with 
both the applicant and the objectors. Councillor Musgrave confirmed that he 
would be keeping an open mind until the point of decision.  
 

28 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that an officer update note had been 
circulated. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 November 2018 

 
The Committee noted that agenda item 6.1 – Ibbotsons, Mill Hill, Braegate, 
Colton, Tadcaster had been deferred as late representations had been 
received that Officers needed more time to give proper consideration to. 
 

29 SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 
 

 The Committee considered the suspension of Council Procedure Rules 15.1 
and 15.6 (a) to allow for a more effective discussion when considering 
planning applications. 
 

RESOLVED: 
To suspend Council Procedure Rules 15.1 and 15.6 (a) for 
the duration of the meeting. 
 

30 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 10 October 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 10 October 2018 for signing by the Chairman. 
 

31 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Committee considered the following applications: 
 

 31.1 2018/0270/OUTM - ROEBUCK BARRACKS, GREEN 
LANE, APPLETON ROEBUCK 
 

  Application: 2017/0270/OUTM 
Location: Roebucks Barracks, Green Lane, Appleton 
Roebuck 
Proposal: Outline application for the proposed 
demolition of buildings and the erection of five dwellings 
(Class C3) and access (all other matters reserved). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as 
10 letters of representation had been received in support 
of the application and Officers would otherwise determine 
the application contrary to these representations. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was an outline 
application for the proposed demolition of buildings and 
the erection of five dwellings (Class C3) and access (all 
other matters reserved). 
 
Members queried with Officers the potential reduction in 

 

Page 2



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 November 2018 

built form on the site, vehicle movements relating to the 
site, the origins of the letters of support for the application 
and the ecology issues raised in the report.  
 
Mr Tim Evans, applicant, spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
Members agreed that consistency of advice from Officers 
in relation to the application was essential; this 
consistency had been maintained over the years that 
various applications had been submitted for the site. The 
Committee agreed that no special circumstances had 
been demonstrated by the applicants to warrant approval 
of the scheme and subsequent development on the 
green belt. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
refused. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To REFUSE the application for the 
reasons set out in paragraph 6 of the 
report. 

 
 31.2 2018/0852/FUL - 1 RAILWAY COTTAGES, HILLAM 

LANE, BURTON SALMON, LEEDS 
 

  Application: 2018/0852/FUL 
Location: 1 Railway Cottages, Hillam Lane, Burton 
Salmon, Leeds 
Proposal: Retrospective application for the demolition of 
a two storey end of terrace dwelling and the 
[...]
tion of existing buildings on land off 
Station Road. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee for 
consideration due to it being a proposal to amend the 
recreational open space provision agreed by Members in 
2005.  
 
The Committee noted that the application was a request 
for a Deed of Variation to the Section 106 agreement 
seeking payment of a commuted sum to be used towards 
the provision of a children’s play area elsewhere in 
Hambleton in lieu of the provision of a children’s play 
area and play equipment on the land in respect of 
planning approval 2005/0876/FUL for residential 
development comprising of 89 (2 storey and 2 ½ storey) 
dwellings and associated works on 2.3 ha of land, 
following demolition of existing buildings on land off 
Station Road. 
 

 

Page 5



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 November 2018 

In relation to the officer update note, the Committee 
acknowledged that since the report had been written, the 
amount of the commuted sum had been agreed between 
Officers and the applicant to be £33,737. This was in 
accordance with the calculations set out in the Developer 
Contributions Supplementary Planning Document.  
 
Members queried where the money would be spent if not 
at the original site; Officers explained that the Ward 
Member and local Parish Council were supportive of the 
scheme and had indicated that they had another play 
area in mind which required enhancement that the 
commuted sum could be spent on. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To APPROVE the request for a Deed 
of Variation and delegate authority to 
Officers to complete a Deed of 
Variation to the original Section 106 
agreement to allow the payment of a 
commuted sum to be used towards 
the provision of a children's play 
area and play equipment elsewhere 
in Hambleton in lieu of the provision 
of a children's play area and play 
equipment on the land in respect of 
planning approval 2005/0876/FUL. 
This variation shall be time limited 
for a period of 3 years from the date 
of the decision. 

 
The meeting closed at 2.42 pm. 

Page 6



Items for Planning Committee  
 

5 December 2018 
 
 

Item 
No. Ref Site Address Description Officer Pages 

6.1 

2018/0681/FULM Viner Station 
Roe Lane 

Birkin 
Knottingley 

 

Retrospective application for the 
following works: 
 
1. Change of use of the buildings 

and land from agricultural use 
to industrial B2 use which 
includes: 
 

 Installation and the use of 5 
biomass boilers for the drying 
and heating woodchip; 

 Storage of the logs on the 
hardstanding; 

 Processing logs to woodchip; 

 Storage of woodchip within 
the buildings; 

 Drying the woodchip for 
wholesale; 

 Drying and using the 
woodchip for the heating for 
the proposed agricultural 
building under application 
reference number 
2017/1381/FULM. 

 
2. The improvement and 

replacement of a hard 
standing area. 
 

3. The creation of a soil heap 
'bund' along the northern 
boundary. 

 
4. The installation external 

extractor vents and flues to 
the building. 

 
5. The installation of a 

weighbridge. 
 
6. The creation of a new access 

road. 
 

RUHA 9 - 24 

6.2 

2015/1033/FUL Land off Main 
Street, 
Hillam, 
Leeds 

 

Full planning permission for the 
demolition of one dwelling and 
the residential development of 33 
dwellings, means of access, 
layout and landscaping. 

FIEL 25 - 52 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



6.3 

2018/0818/EIA Gascoigne Rail 
Freight 

Interchange, 
Former Gascoigne 

Wood Mine, 
New Lennerton 

Lane, 
Sherburn in Elmet 

 

Outline planning application with 
all matters (scale, appearance 
and layout) except access and 
landscaping reserved for the 
demolition of existing colliery 
buildings and construction of up 
to 186,000 sq m (approx. 
2,000,000 sq ft) of Class B2/B8 
and associated Class B1 floor 
space with supporting container 
storage area and associated 
[...]
18 
Author:  Fiona Ellwood (Principal Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2015/1033/FUL PARISH: Hillam Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Johnson Mowat 
Planning  & 
Development 
Consultants 
 

VALID DATE: 8 October 2015 
EXPIRY DATE: 7 January 2016 

PROPOSAL: Full planning permission for the demolition of one dwelling and 
the residential development of 33 dwellings, means of access, 
layout and landscaping  
 

LOCATION: Land off Main Street 
Hillam 
Leeds 
West Yorkshire 
 

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee at the decision of the Head 
of Planning.  
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  
 

Site and Context  
 
1.1 The site is 2.28 HA of land on the North West side of Hillam village. The majority is 

outside the development limits. The south east corner lies within the Hillam 
Conservation Area. The site comprises almost the entire the area of land 
designated as safeguarded land at Hillam under Policy SL1 of the Selby District 
Local Plan 2005. A small strip of the southern portion of the SL would remain as it is 
excluded from development. 
 

1.2 The land is bounded to the north by private gardens from residential properties on 
Mill Close, to the east by the residential properties of Main Street and to the south 

Page 29



by further residential properties which are accessed from Betteras Hill Road. To the 
west, the site is bounded by a Site of Importance for Nature Conservation (SINC) 
which includes a large pond. A Public Right of Way dissects the site east to west. 
The Site is located within Flood Zone 1. 

 
The Proposal 

 
1.3 The original submission by Redrow Homes was for 52 dwellings. The application 

was put on hold at the applicants request due to Geological investigations. The 
investigations resulted in part of the site being undevelopable. Stonebridge h
[...]
tp://wygcad.wyg.com/details/lib/General/Drafting/Scalebar/Scalebar.dwg
http://wygcad.wyg.com/details/lib/General/Drafting/Scalebar/Scalebar.dwg
http://wygcad.wyg.com/details/lib/General/Drafting/Scalebar/Scalebar.dwg
http://wygcad.wyg.com/details/lib/General/Drafting/Scalebar/Scalebar.dwg
http://wygcad.wyg.com/details/lib/General/Drafting/Scalebar/Scalebar.dwg
http://wygcad.wyg.com/details/lib/General/Drafting/Scalebar/Scalebar.dwg
http://wygcad.wyg.com/details/lib/General/Drafting/Scalebar/Scalebar.dwg
http://wygcad.wyg.com/details/lib/General/Drafting/Scalebar/Scalebar.dwg
http://wygcad.wyg.com/details/lib/General/Drafting/Scalebar/Scalebar.dwg
http://wygcad.wyg.com/details/lib/General/Drafting/Scalebar/Scalebar.dwg
http://wygcad.wyg.com/details/lib/General/Drafting/Scalebar/Scalebar.dwg
http://wygcad.wyg.com/details/lib/General/Drafting/Scalebar/Scalebar.dwg
http://wygcad.wyg.com/details/lib/General/Drafting/Scalebar/Scalebar.dwg


This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                                                                              
 
Report Reference Number: 2018/0818/EIA 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   5 December 2018 
Author:  Paul Edwards (Principal Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 
 

2018/0818/EIA PARISH: South Milford Parish 
Council 

APPLICANT: Harworth Group 
PLC 

VALID DATE: 17 July 2018 2018 
EXPIRY DATE: 16 October 2018 

Extension of time agreed 
through a PPA 
 

PROPOSAL: Outline planning application with all matters (scale, appearance 
and layout) except access and landscaping reserved for the 
demolition of existing colliery buildings and construction of up to 
186,000 sq m (approx. 2,000,000 sq ft) of Class B2/B8 and 
associated Class B1 floor space with s
[...]
ouse

Tree

Yew

Prospect
At Last Cottage

Ash Tree

Hall

The Hawthorns

House

Pond

Farm

House

House

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 OS 100018656. You are granted a non-exclusive, royalty free, revocable licence solely to view the Licensed Data for non-commercial purposes 
for the period during which Selby District Council makes it available. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make available the Licensed Data to third parties 

in any form. Third party rights to enforce the terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS. 

±

1:1,250

APPLICATION SITE

Yew Tree House, Main Street, Kelfield

2017/0701/OUT
Page 107

Agenda Item 6.4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

AMENDED 
DRAWING 

 

P
age 109



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 
Report Reference Number: 2017/0701/OUT (8/14/114A/PA) 
 _______________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   5 December 2018 
Author:  Jenny Tyreman (Senior Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2017/0701/OUT PARISH: Kelfield Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Mr R Atkinson VALID DATE: 22 June 2017 
EXPIRY DATE: 17 August 2017 

 

PROPOSAL: Outline application for demolition of garage, farm buildings and 
glasshouse and erection of residential development (all matters 
reserved) 
 

LOCATION: Yew Tree House 
Main Street 
Kelfield 
York 
North Yorkshire 
YO19 6RG 
 

RECOMMENDATON:  REFUSE 

 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This application has been brought back before Planning Committee following 

consideration at the 10th January 2018 meeting, where Members resolved “To 
DEFER the application in order to give the applicant the opportunity to work with 
Officers to submit a revised plan more acceptable to the site boundaries and 
development limits”. A presence or absence survey of all accessible watercourses 
within 500m of the application site was also required to be submitted in order for the 
Local Planning Authority to assess the impact of the proposed development on 
European Protected Species (specifically great crested newts). 
 

1.2 Members should be aware that since the application was previously brought before 
Planning Committee, an appeal (reference: APP/N2379/W/17/3170320) in respect 
of an outline application (reference: 2016/0597/OUT) (with all matters reserved) for 
the erection of a residential development following the demolition of an existing 

Page 111



dwelling, garage, farm buildings and glasshouse at Yew Tree House, Main Street 
Kelfield has been dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate. The Inspector concluded 
“The proposal has failed to demonstrate that it would not have an adverse effect on 
protected species and their habitat or upon heritage assets. It would also fail to 
comply with local and national policy which seeks to reduce the need to travel by 
locating new development in sustainable locations. The contribution to housing, 
including affordable housing, and the limited economic benefits of the scheme 
would not outweigh this identified harm.” This appeal decision is a material 
consideration in the determination of the current application and is included in 
Appendix 2 for reference.   
 

1.3 Since the 10th January 2018 resolution of Planning Committee and the 31st January 
2018 appeal decision in respect of appeal reference APP/N2379/W/17/3170320, 
the applicant’s agent has submitted a revised location plan (drawing no. 01A) and a 
revised illustrative layout plan (drawing no. 697/02). These reduce the area of the 
application site, such that it no longer includes an area of land to the rear of Glen 
House, Sycamore House and Rose Cottage. This effectively removes Plot 8 which 
was shown on the now superseded indicative layout plan (drawing no. 697/01). 
Furthermore, an upd

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 December 2018 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 
YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 5 December 2018 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair for agenda items 6.2 

and 6.4. Councillor D Peart (Vice-Chair) in the Chair for 
agenda item 6.3. 
 
Councillors D Peart (Vice-Chair), I Chilvers, J Deans, 
R Musgrave, R Packham, P Welch and D White 
 

Officers Present: Martin Grainger, Head of Planning, Ruth Hardingham, 
Planning Development Manager, Fiona Ellwood, Principal 
Planning Officer, Paul Edwards, Principal Planning Officer, 
Helen Robinson, Solicitor (Weightmans LLP), Gary Bell, 
Principal Planning Officer, Paul Roberts, NYCC Highways  
 

Press: 0 
 

Public: 15 
 

 
32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Casling. 

 
33 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 Councillor J Cattanach declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6.3 – 

2018/0818/EIA – Gascoigne Wood Rail Freight Interchange, Former 
Gascoigne Wood Mine, New Lennerton Lane, Sherburn in Elmet, and 
confirmed that he would leave the meeting during consideration thereof. 
Councillor D Peart would chair the meeting during consideration of the item. 
 
Councillor J Deans declared that he had been approached by the applicant for 
agenda item 6.4 – 2017/0701/OUT – Yew Tree House, Main Street, Kelfield, 
York for advice as to what was required by Officers. Councillor Deans 
explained he had obtained the information for the applicant as requested but 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 December 2018 

had done nothing further. 
 

34 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that an officer update note had been 
circulated in relation to agenda item 6.3 – 2018/0818/EIA – Gascoigne Rail 
Freight Interchange, Former Gascoigne Wood Mine, New Lennerton Lane, 
Sherburn in Elmet. 
 
Members noted that agenda item 6.1 – 2018/0681/FULM – Viner Station, Roe 
Lane, Birkin, Knottingley would be deferred, as additional information had 
been received by Officers which required further consideration; as such, it 
would not be considered at the meeting. 
 

35 SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 
 

 The Committee considered the suspension of Council Procedure Rules 15.1 
and 15.6 (a) to allow for a more effective discussion when considering 
planning applications. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To suspend Council Procedure Rules 15.1 and 15.6 (a) for 
the duration of the meeting. 
 

36 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 7 November 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 7 November 2018 for signing by the Chairman. 
 

37 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Committee considered the following applications: 
 

 37.1 2015/1033/FUL - LAND OFF MAIN STREET, HILLAM, 
LEEDS 
 

  Application: 2015/1033/FUL 
Location: Land off Main Street, Hillam, Leeds, West 
Yorkshire  
Proposal: Full planning permission for the demolition of 
one dwelling and the residential development of 33 
dwellings, means of access, layout and landscaping  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought to Committee at the decision of 
the Head of Planning.  

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 December 2018 

 
The Committee noted that the application was for full 
planning permission for the demolition of one dwelling 
and the residential development of 33 dwellings, means 
of access, layout and landscaping. 
 
Members sought to clarify the length of time it had taken 
for the application to be dealt with, as it had originally 
been submitted in 2015. 
 
Richard Dossett, objector, spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
Julie Sadler, representing Hillam Parish Council, spoke in 
objection to the application.  
 
Mark Johnson, agent, spoke in support of the application.  
 
Members acknowledged that the application site 
comprised almost the entire area of land designated as 
safeguarded at Hillam under Policy SL1 of the Selby 
District Local Plan 2005. The Committee felt that this was 
an important reason for the application to be refused. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
refused. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To REFUSE the application for the 
reasons set out at paragraph 6 of the 
report. 

 
 37.2 2018/0818/EIA - GASCOIGNE RAIL FREIGHT 

INTERCHANGE, FORMER GASCOIGNE WOOD MINE, 
NEW LENNERTON LANE, SHERBURN IN ELMET 
 

  At this point Councillor J Cattanach vacated the 
Chair.  
 
Councillor D Peart, Vice-Chair, in the Chair. 
 
Application: 2018/0818/EIA 
Location: Gascoigne Rail Freight Interchange, Former 
Gascoigne Wood Mine, New Lennerton Lane, Sherburn 
in Elmet  
Proposal: Outline planning application with all matters 
(scale, appearance and layout) except access and 
landscaping reserved for the demolition of existing 
colliery buildings and construction of up to 186,000 sq m 
(approx. 2,000,000 sq ft) of Class B2/B8 and associated 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 December 2018 

Class B1 floor space with supporting container storage 
area and associated buildings, trackside facilities, access 
and landscaping 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought to committee since the scheme 
of delegation required either Environmental Impact 
Assessment or Departure applications to come to 
Committee. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for outline 
planning permission with all matters (scale, appearance 
and layout) except access and landscaping reserved for 
the demolition of existing colliery buildings and 
construction of up to 186,000 sq m (approx. 2,000,000 sq 
ft) of Class B2/B8 and associated Class B1 floor space 
with supporting container storage area and associated 
buildings, trackside facilities, access and landscaping. 
 
In relation to the officer update note, the Committee 
acknowledged that additional representations had been 
received from the co-owners of Sherburn Aerodrome, 
York Ornithological Club and Samuel Smith Old Brewery. 
The Principal Planning Officer took Members through the 
representations and the Council’s responses to them, as 
set out in the update note.  
 
Members expressed concern over the size of the 
application area and the inclusion of a large amount of 
open agricultural land in it. Members also queried if the 
Council’s Economic Development Framework and the 
Regional Transport for the North reports held any 
planning weight. Officers confirmed that they were 
material planning considerations and were thus capable 
of attracting some weight, the former particularly since it 
was adopted Council policy, but neither were a part of 
the development plan and thus did not attract the full 
weight of s.39 (6) – the presumption in favour of the 
development plan. 
 
Messrs Dale Petty and Brian Bartle (at the Chair’s 
discretion), representing objectors, spoke in objection to 
the application.  
 
Stuart Natkus, agent, spoke in support of the application.  
 
Members expressed further concerns about the 
application. It was felt that that Council planning policy 
had not been given enough weight against the level of 
development proposed in the application. The impact on 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 December 2018 

traffic from the proposed scheme was also of major 
concern to the Committee. Members were of the opinion 
that with more houses due to be built in Sherburn, the 
development of Sherburn 2 industrial park and the 
likelihood of future workers all continuing to commute in 
from outside the District, the cumulative impact on 
surrounding highways would be detrimental.  
 
The Committee were also unhappy with the potential 
impacts on Sherburn Aero Club, a facility that many local 
people enjoyed and used.  
 
Members felt that further mitigation was required to 
address the comments made by York Ornithological Club 
that a red listed bird used the site. It was the view of the 
Committee that material considerations were not 
outweighed by the benefits of the scheme, and that more 
weight should be given to the Core Strategy. 
 
The Head of Planning advised Members that the Officer 
recommendation was clear and in the update issues 
raised by objectors responded to. In addition, the issues 
raised relating to the Aero Club could be dealt with at the 
reserved matters stage. Furthermore it was suggested 
that if Members required further clarity on points or 
concerns raised in the debate then the matter could be 
deferred and brought back to Committee. This would 
provide an opportunity for Officers to give further 
clarifications in response to Members’ concerns.  
 
Members outlined their potential reasons for refusal: 
 

 The application went against the Council’s 
Development Plan, namely policies SP2 and SP13. 

 The use of open agricultural land for a large part of 
the development was felt to be excessive and was of 
concern to the Committee. 

 The cumulative impact of housing and development 
on the highways network, including the numbers of 
potential employees for Sherburn 2 and any potential 
development at Gascoigne Wood, causing further 
pressure on the surrounding roads. 

 Insufficient information on ecology and biodiversity 
had been provided to Members, including inadequate 
consideration of comments from Yorkshire 
Ornithological Society about a red listed bird on site.  

 The impacts of the proposal on Sherburn Aero Club 
required further mitigation. 
 

It was proposed and seconded that the matter be 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 December 2018 

deferred, with Members being minded to refuse the 
application. Officers were requested to undertake further 
research and obtain more information to strengthen the 
reasons for refusal set out above, before bringing it back 
to the Committee.  
 
A vote was taken on the proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  

i. That consideration of the 
application be DEFERRED, with 
Members minded to refuse the 
application for the following 
reasons: 

 

 The application went against the 
Council’s Development Plan, 
namely policies SP2 and SP13. 

 The use of open agricultural land 
for a large part of the development 
was felt to be excessive and was 
of concern to the Committee. 

 The cumulative impact of housing 
and development on the highways 
network, including the numbers of 
potential employees for Sherburn 
2 and any potential development 
at Gascoigne Wood from outside 
of the District, would cause further 
pressure on the surrounding 
roads. 

 Insufficient information on 
ecology and biodiversity had been 
provided to Members, including 
inadequate consideration of 
comments from Yorkshire 
Ornithological Society about a red 
listed bird on site.  

 The impacts of the proposal on 
Sherburn Aero Club required 
further mitigation. 

  
ii. That Officers undertake further 

research and obtain more 
information to strengthen the 
reasons for refusal set out above, 
before bringing the matter back to 
Committee. 

 
 37.3 2017/0701/OUT - YEW TREE HOUSE, MAIN STREET, 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 December 2018 

KELFIELD, YORK 
 

  Application: 2017/0701/OUT 
Location: Yew Tree House, Main Street, Kelfield, York, 
North Yorkshire  
Proposal: Outline application for demolition of garage, 
farm buildings and glasshouse and erection of residential 
development (all matters reserved) 
 
The Planning Development Manager presented the 
application which had been brought back to committee 
following consideration at the 10 January 2018 meeting, 
where Members had resolved: 
 
“To DEFER the application in order to give the applicant 
the opportunity to work with Officers to submit a revised 
plan more acceptable to the site boundaries and 
development limits”.  
 
The submission of a presence or absence survey of all 
accessible watercourses within 500m of the application 
site had also been required in order for the Local 
Planning Authority to assess the impact of the proposed 
development on European Protected Species 
(specifically Great Crested Newts). 
 
The Committee noted that the application was an outline 
application for the demolition of garage, farm buildings 
and glasshouse and erection of residential development 
(all matters reserved). 
 
Members acknowledged that since the application was 
previously brought before Committee in January 2018 an 
appeal (reference: APP/N2379/W/17/3170320) in respect 
of an outline application (reference: 2016/0597/OUT) 
(with all matters reserved) for the erection of a residential 
development following the demolition of an existing 
dwelling, garage, farm buildings and glasshouse at Yew 
Tree House, main Street, Kelfield had been dismissed by 
the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Members queried if any additional consultation 
responses had been received since the matter had last 
been considered by the Committee; Officers confirmed 
that additional comments had been received from the 
County Ecologist and the Conservation Officer, but that 
no further neighbour objections had been received. 
 
Officers confirmed that should permission be granted for 
the application, more detailed reserved matters would 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 December 2018 

need to come back to Committee for further approval.  
 
Melissa Madge, agent, spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
Members discussed the application further and were of 
the opinion that contrary to the Officer recommendation, 
outline permission should be granted for the scheme.  
 
Members gave a number of reasons for granting 
permission; they felt that the visual appearance of the 
site and village would be improved, there would be 
social, economic and environmental benefits including 
maintaining a vibrant community in the village, a number 
of residents had expressed their support for the scheme, 
including the local ward Member for Kelfield, and that a 
similar scheme had recently been granted in Skipwith. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
refused.  
 
An amendment to the refusal motion was proposed and 
seconded that the Committee were minded to approve 
the application, and to ask Officers to come back to 
Committee with suitably worded conditions to limit the 
number of properties on the site to the number proposed 
in the outline application.  
 
A vote was taken on the amendment and it was carried. 
 
A vote was then taken on the substantive motion.  
 
RESOLVED: 

The Committee were minded to 
APPROVE the application, and asked 
Officers to bring back to Committee 
suitably worded conditions to limit the 
number of properties on the site to the 
number proposed in the outline 
application.  
 

 
The meeting closed at 4.25 pm. 


